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SPECTRUM DATA 
SOLUTIONS, INC. 

1m~©~ OW~~ 
(ill FEB 1 3 2004 ~I 
By, 

Mr. Robert P. Mcintyre 
Director 
Nassau County Solid Waste Management 
46026 Landfill Road 
Callahan, Florida 32011 

Re: Nassau County Landfills - Nassau County 

February 5. 2004 

Budget Request to Conduct 2004-2005 Monitoring services for Lofton Creek, 
West Nassau and Bryceville Landfi1ls. 

Dear Mr. Mcintyre: 

Spectrum Data Solutions, Inc. (SDS) has prepared this scope of work and estimated 
budget to conduct the Field, Consulting and Laboratory Services for Lofton Creek 
Landfil1, Brycevi1Ie Landfill, and the West Nassau LandfilL 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Spectrum Data Solutions, Inc. wil1 conduct compliance monitoring for the three Nassau 
County landfil1s. Monitoring wi11 be conducted as stipulated in Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP) Permits, provided to SDS by the County. The 
groundwater and surface water samples will be analyzed as 1isted on each permit. 
Monitoring reports wi11 be submitted to Nassau County for review and comment prior to 
submittal to the FDEP. The monitoring report will submitted to the FDEP as required by 
the permit. 

BUDGET 

The estimated cost to perform the groundwater monitoring in all three landfills for the 
calendar year 2004-2005 is $105,701.00 (see attached Estimated Budget). Spectrum 
Data Solutions, Inc. bills for time and materials, consistent with the Bids proposal of 
September 2000. 

11250-15 Old Sl Augustine Road 
Suite 328 
Jacksonville, FL 32257 

Phone:904-880-8480 
Fax: 904-292-0556 
Email: sdsinc2@attbi.com 



The estimated cost and proposed scope of work are based on information available to 
Spectrum Data solutions, Inc. at this time. If conditions change, unforeseen 
circumstances are encountered, or work efforts are redirected, the annual budget may 
require modifications 

SCHEDULE 

Spectrum Data Solutions, Inc. will begin work within 10 days of receiving written 
authorization to proceed. 

Please indicate your approval of the proposal by signing below. After you have signed 
one original, please return the entire document and retain the other original for your 
records. Any modifications of the attached language must be accepted by both parties. 
Please call if you uestions. 

Project Manager 

Attachments: Estimated Budget 
Schedule of Charges 
General Terms and Conditions 

The above Budget Request, including alJ attachments, bas been read and 
understood and is hereby agreed to and accepted. It is agreed that the attached 
"Schedule of Charges" and "General Terms and Conditions" form an express part 
of the Contract. 

Nassau County Attorney 

NASSAU BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 



Estimated Budget 
Annual Monitoring 

Nassau County, Florida 
February 12, 2004 

Annual Cost To Perform Monitoring from October 1, 2004 to September 30, 2005. 

West Nassau Landfill Vertical Expansion 
and Closure area 

Lofton Creek Landfill 

Bryceville Landfill 

Additional Work on the West Nassau landfill 
(Requested by Golder Associates) 

Sign and Sealing of Documents 

*Estimated Total for the Annual Monitoring program 
For the three Nassau County Landfills 

$ 

$ 54,703 

$ 36,198 

$ 11,716 

$ 1,084 

$ 2,000 

105,701 

$105,701 

*This estimated budget includes laboratory, field and consulting services to comply with 
the monitoring and requirements of the three Nassau County Landfills. The information 
was obtained from the pennits and information provided to SDS by Nassau County and 
Golder Associates. 



Department of 

Environmental Protection 
Northeast District 

Jeb Bush 
Governor 

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 

The Honorable Vickie Samus Chairman 
Board of County Commissioners 
Nassau County 
Post Office Box I 0 I 0 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035 

Dear Chairrrran Sanius: 

Lofton Creek Landfill 
Nassau County- Solid Waste 

May28, 2004 

Colleen M. Castille 
Secretary 

As you are probably aware, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has adopted a new 
arsenic standard for drinking water systems of 0.0 I 0 mg/L (1 0 ug/L ). The Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (Department) adopted the same standard for drinking water systems 
and for groundwater quality on April25, 2003, with an effective date of January I, 2005. 

The Department would like to inform you that your permit will be modified to require laboratory 
detection limits of IO ug!L for arsenic in groundwater samples no later than January 1, 2005. In 
addition, we encourage you to request that your laboratory start meeting these lower limits 
before January 1, 2005. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at the letterhead address or 
telephone number (904) 807-3355. 

M~N:~ .. 
. ' "' .;- •. _ j._.·.:' 

_, __ ..:_· . . _'_.·,, 

.· -~ .. ·.: -

··' ' 

Sincerely, 

Mary C. Nogas, P. E. 
Solid Waste Supervisor 

.-.-.: 

-:~. ·,-.. 
. _.,._ ,· 

: · •. :• .r.· ,_·-· 

. . ,=: .. ',' .. · • 'I>. 

"More Protection, Less Process" 

Printed on recycled paptr. 

.... ~;j -·.· -~- i .... 

-, -· .· -~ .... : . 



Department of 

Environmental Prote.ction 
Northeast District 

jeb Bush 
Govemor 

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 8200 
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 

The Honorable Vickie Samus Chairman 
Board of County Commissioners 
Nassau County 
Post Office Box 1 01 0 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035 

Dear Chainn2n' Sam us: 

Bryceville Landfill 
Nassau Countv - Solid Waste 

May28, 2004 

Colleen M. Castille 
Secretary 

As you are probably aware, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has adopted a new 
arsenic standard for drinking water systems of 0.010 mg!L (1 0 ug!L). The Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (Department) adopted the same standard for drinking water systems 
and for grotmdwater quality on April 25, 2003, with an effective date of January 1, 2005. 

The Department would like to inform you that your permit will be modified to require laboratory 
detection limits of 10 ug/L for arsenic in groundwater samples no later than January 1, 2005. In 
addition, we encourage you to request that your laboratory start meeting these lower limits 
before January 1, 2005. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at the letterhead address or 
telephone number (904) 807-3355. 

MCN:t~ 

. · .. ·· . (. ~-·; ... : . . ·~ '. ; .. _,_ .. , . 

Sincerely, 

~(_~ 
Mary C. Nogas, P. E. 
Solid Waste Supervisor 

. •: .. 

"More Protection, Less Process" 

Printed on recycled paper. 

C) . ... 
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c: 
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Department of 

Environmental Protection 
Northeast District 

Jeb Bush 
Governor 

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 
jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 

The Honorable Vickie Samus Chairman 
Board of County Commissioners 
Nassau County 
Post Office Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035 

Dear l\1r. }.Jfyers: 

West Nassau Landfill 
Nassau County- Solid Waste 

May 28,2004 

Colleen M. Castille 
Secretary 

As you are probably aware, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has adopted a new 
arsenic standard for drinking water systems of0.010 mg/L (10 ug/L). The Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (Department) adopted the same standard for drinking water systems 
and for groundwater quality on April25, 2003, with an effective date of January 1, 2005. 

The Department would like to inform you that your permit will be modified to require laboratory 
detection limits of 10 ug/L for arsenic in groundwater samples no later than January 1, 2005. In 
addition, we encourage you to request that your laboratory start meeting these lower limits 
before January 1, 2005. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at the letterhead address or 
telephone number (904) 807-3355. 

MCN:t~ 

---~; 

. . . . 

:.'· 

> .. • I ' '>•. 

..... ,f. 

Sincerely, 

Mary C. Nogas, P. E. 
Solid Waste Supervisor 

- ..... _:- .:·; . 

: · .. '· 

"More Protection, Less Process" 

Printed on recycled paper. 
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jeb Bush 
Governor 

Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Northeast District 
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 

jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 

May28, 2004 

The Honorable Vickie Samus Chairman 
Board of County Commissioners 
Nassau County 
Post Office Box 1 01 0 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035 

Dear Mr. Myer~: 

West Nassau Landfill, Class I (Closed) 
Nassau County- Solid Waste 

~.. 7)aA( )-/, 
l/cov/~/3 

.4 e ~ P/?).e fi-
VVeJ/ 

Colleen M. Castille 
Secretary 

As you are probably aware, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has adopted a new 
arsenic standard for drinking water systems of0.010 mg/L (10 ug/L). The Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (Department) adopted the same standard for drinking water systems 
and for groundwater quality on April25, 2003, with an effective date of January 1, 2005. 

The Deprutment would like to inform you that your permit will be modified to require laboratory 
detection limits of 10 ug/L for arsenic in groundwater samples no later than January 1, 2005. In 
addition, we encourage you to request that your laboratory start meeting these lower limits 

·before January 1, 2005. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at the letterhead address or 
telephone number (904) 807-3355. 

MCN:tf-if 

:. ·.· 

:.: .. ·.·.:. '.' .. 

Sincerely, 

Mary C. Nogas, P. E. 
Solid Waste Supervisor 

"More Protection, Less Process" 

Printed on recycled paper. 
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c: 
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GlNtR.U TERMS .~~n CONDITIONS 

?ROfESSlON.o\:. RE:SPO.!'/SfBILITY, Spectrum Data Solutions. rnc. shall pcrforut scrvi~s c;>Mistcnt w:th skill 
and care ordinarily e~rc:ised by or her proCessional consultants under similar circumstances at the time sel'\ices nre 
i'Crfonncd. ~bjca to any limitationa ~tKblisMd by CLIENT as to degree of care, lime or e."\p;:nsc :o be ir.curred or 
~tl;er lunitsuons of this Ai{Tecmcn:. No other r~prescnt!lticn. warranty or gus rani}', c:-:press or impl:ed. Is inclt~dcd 
in ~r ir.tcndcd b)' Spcc;iiUJn Darn Solutions's F.n·icci. prcpculs, aarecmcnf~ or reportS. 

RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES. NothinJ shall be construed or interpreted as requiring Spe.;trum Data Solu!ions 
fnc:. l::l !15sume the !l:tl\1~ of owner. operator, &enerator, person who arranges ror dispos:1J transporter or Storer, 3S 
those tenns or ar:y orltcr srmilllf terms are used in any fedcral!ll!te or local !1atu!e, regl.llat!on, ord1nan~ or order 
80\.'r:tning the trcatmtnt, handling. stol'll.gc or aisposal or any toxic or hll7.ardous sulntnnce or waste. 

BILLING AN"O PAYMENT. Invoices Will be submitted mcnthly and wall be due nnd pa)<Jble on receip1. Interest 
at ll1e nne~( one and one·half percent (U%). but not cxc..'Cdlng tllc ma~irnum rate allowable by luw, shall be 
pavable tD lin}' amounu tll:~t ar: due bt:t unpatd "it.hin thirty (30) d3y; from receipt o( lm•oic:es, pnymcnt to be 
iti=!>liCd 11tstto accruecil:tte paymcm c:llargc~ and :hon to the pri~ipal unpaid amount. Spectrum Da!a Solutions 
lw:. mny. at its option, withhold dellve~· of repons or ~!1Y other data pending rteeipi or payn1ent for services 
rc:11dcn:d. 

Lll\llT.~'flON OF LlAB!LlTY. h1 ;on.sidt:ro11ion ofpOie.rllilllliabilities which may be disproponionate to !he fees 
to be ~arncd by S~u·um Oata Solu1icn5 In~; .. CLIENT l!grecs to limit liabiluy to Spectrum Data Solutions Inc., its 
otllccrs. directors, shareholders. ~:mployecs, agents, \lf",ci rep~!cntativc:s to CLIE!\1 for all :Jahns or legal 
proc::edi 118,5 of nriY cype jlrlsing out or or ~fating to the pcrfor.nance of :ie!"ViCe3 under thi$ Agrecmc:nt (including 
but not :imi1cd 10 Spectrum Oilta So/unons Inc's. breaclt ofihe Agreem.:nt. its prcfessioru~l negligence. errors :tnd 
omi.uiona and other nets} ro the g;~n:r of S 100,000 or! he amount of Spcctnun Data Solutions's fee. Fuiiure of 
CUENT to iivc wrillc:n nolle: to Spectrum Data Solutions luc. of any claim of negli,cnt i\Ct, error or o1nission 
"'ithin one Cll ycur or perfonnancc alutll ocnstitute a \\-'!liver of' such claim by CL1ENT. Neirher p:my shilll be 
liable for an)' lndl~cct, special or cousequentialloss cr dam11gcs urising !'rom this Asrcemcnt. 

I~EM:'-i'lFIC' ATION. all;je" 10 tho lill!illlllOII Qfli&biliS,I abo"il, lll~h paA3' .e! 10 imietl'll~f, I liefel'ld ftRQ hold 
--.h·lnt"IOit tl"l athct Flona AhJ etair~. swt, U61biUt). Dtnage; litjUt)t "ost ofe:spcusc; inclbdin&J atto1 r.eys fe~s .. 
che~euAer eslle~ively called ''Lessn ailslllg bUt 01 a) Me:teh 01 rb!s Ag:c~mem or b' >tillfdltntscondttc:t or 
Q&ifivsocc ·n catu•cenon \\•t01 p.crl'onnand! ortJiis Agitctnent. 

;n .tddi!ron to and 1rithour limiting the s~nc:alit>· of tllC forcgotna, CLIENT agrees to indemnify Spectrum Data 
Solutions Ine. to the i'uli~S( Cll."!ent pcnnittcd by law 8i1l!nst Hny Loss (whether 01' not under CERCLA, RCRA or 
~n) other simil:1r federal. sture or local cnYlr:Jnmemnl regu~tion. order or ordinance) a} aris1ng out of any act~! or 
;JO!cnti.ll ::nviroumer.tal conunutnmion or pollution, in~ludilig wHhout H:nimtton, any actual or threatened release 
of to~it; or hazardous msCcrials. unless ll1e n:sult of Spectrum Data So;Jlutior.s !nc's willful misc:onduc: or 
~ro;"cs.sional ncgligcnc:e. bl arising out or an}' n<:Js taken or al]ogcd faJiure 10 11ct with respect to mat!l:rs ccvcr=cl in 
the section titled REPORTING AND DISPOSAL. or c) i1t excess o! the linbiliry li1nit set lonh in the section titled 
LlMIT :\ TION OF LIABILITY abo\'e. 

Tt,\1£ OR PERFORMANCE. Spec:tru:n Datil Solution& ln.;. make$ no warrnn1iea regar4ing rh.a time of completion 
of Stl"\'i c:s and sh;sll net be in def;1ult of ~rformnnc: under thi:i Aitccment Wil~ such perfonllance is pn:ventoo, 
SU$pencc:d or dela;'Cd by any cause beyond Sp!!:trum Data SOJlutions lnc:'s .:onU"'I. Neither pany will hold tbe 
oihcr responsible for damaggs for delllys in perf'or111.1nce caused by s.c:ts of God or ether cvcllls beyond t!Je comrol 
oi 11\e other part) and whicll could no\ ll~ve been rr:asonably foreseen or pre\'e:uc:d. Such delays will .,:-.tem 
completion dater c::ntmCtlsurntcly. 

CHANCED CONDJT[ON5. If. durin; !he :ours;: <Jf the pcriormance of Services. conditions or circm"s~nccs 
dc..,·clop or ~re discov¢rcd which wcr:: :tQI comcmpl:l!ed by S~c:tnun Data Solutions !r.c. and which matersa!ly 

p: a:~ 
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affect Sp.:ctru:ll Datii Solutions's abi!it~ to perfonn or which would materi::lly increase tl~ com to Spce1rum Da;a 
S~lutions <J( pcrfonning. then Spcmu1:1 D:1t.1 Sobtions will no:if> CLIENT in writing, and Sp::;m.nn Da:a 
Sohllons ilml CUE:'>.'T shall negctiate 1.1 ~ood Iilith the terms ot'U1is Agreement Within thirty (30) dHys. 
Altcr:uui ... -ely. eitlter pa:ty sb;lll thereupon lla\'e th.: nLJlll to retminatc the Agreement provided, 1\Qwever, that u;:on 
any ruclt tcnnination. Speetrum Data Solutions shall be compensatt:cl for services rendered to the date of 
tcnnination. 

HAZARDOt:S OR (..'?"-;$A.t:E CONDITIONS. CUENT has :illly inforll1ed Spectrum Data S<llutious of, and shall 
umned1ately infonn Spect!'l.lm Da:a SolutioM when It bcco:nc:; aware or any new information regarding, the type. 
quantity and ~cearion of any ltazardoll!, !oxic: or danserous materials or un&al'e or unhealthy ~onditi~ns kno'\\n or 
SUS;JCCt~ at all rer.l property where $Crvlccs ate tO b¢ pcrfortned r'the Project Sire"). Fees sl1a!J be adjusted tc 
compcr.smc Spectrum Dam Solutions lf conditions rtqttirc Spect~n Dal3 Soluticns to take emergency me~sures ro 
prol~:<:l the: ltcalr h and safety of th¢ p;mies. the: public or th.: environment. 

SVBSl.,;'RFACE OSSTRUCTlONS. CLIENT shall ~pply to Spectrum Data Solutions plans whidt d~:signme the 
lO<:.ltian of all Si!bsurtilcc Sll'I.ICIUrc:s ar the Project Sit~, <tr.d ~hull be r;sponsiblc for any damage ar.d sh11H 
ind:mnify Spccmun Data Solutions for all Loss inadvertently caus.=d b)· Spectrum Data Solutions to any stri!Cture 
ncr co d!:Sig11atcd. or by CL!E!'.'T's inaccur3tC identification ofundc:rgroWld obstructions. CLIENT warrants the 
ae:crncy or .1ny informati<'rt so ~upplied nnd und:rstsnds a!ld ulirc:e~ tJ1a1 S~trutn Data Solutions is enritlcd to 
and rely outhc nccu~acr of any and ulllnfonnallon so supplied without indcpendcnti>· \'crifYing its ac:c:urncy. 

RIGHT OF f:-ITRY CLIENT agrees to grnnt or arrange fer rigl1t of entry at the Project Site. whether or not 
0\~!tc:rbr CUPiT. 'T'he cost or r~pairina any rcasanat:ly unavoidnble d!lmages IS not part of the scrvice1 or fee 
;;::-nrcmplaled in this Agrl!emcnt and shall be born~ by Cl.IENi. 

REPORTING Mill DISPOSAL. Cl.[ENT &hall be solely responsible for notifying al! uppr·'!'riate federal. Stille. 
ioc.1l or other g¢vtrnrncntal agencies of the ¢.•dst~ncc of any haxardous materials on or in the Project Site or 
discovered d~l:ing pc:rfonnancc of!llis t'lgt~ltte:1t. IfrectuCSii:d by Cl.lE~T. Spcc<.rum Data Solutions mny, at i1s 
<Jption. agree to notiiy such agencies on bchalfoCCI.lENT. as CLIE!'-.'T age1U. CLIENT shali be solely rcsponsibl.: 
ior arrangiug fur and paying the r;ost to iawfu!ly transport. store, treat, recycle, d.ispos:: of, or otherwise handle. 
!ll!zardous or to.•;:c sub5tanccs or wa:>tcs 1111d samplc:s. .• 

NO THiRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES. Thcr; arc no third pitrt)" beneficiaries at this Agreement entitled to rely on 
at!y wct·k performed or report~ prepared by Spcc:tnun Data Solmicns hereunder for any purpo11c. CLIENT shnll 
i:,demni(y ~nd l:old Spcct.nJm Data Sc!utior.s ham1!css against any liability for any Lo:;s arising out or or relating 
to r~lumc.: by any third pany ~n any wcrk p::rfunncd m- ~e;Jorts issued hcr~unaer. 

DESlG:--:S Al'o'D DISCOVERIES, OWNERSHI? A:NU REl.'S£ All desi8nS. Ideas. dis~overics. IO\"Clllions or 
lmj:n'Qvcmcnts ultlized or dcv;loped by Spectrum Dalll Solutions hcr~undcr shall be deemed property oi Spectrum 
Data Solutions CLIEST l6 given 110 right in tl:e fonn otownc:rshl;l or license to such hcrm. Any documents 
f\1tnlshed by Spectrum Data Solutior1s aro: not intend«! or rcprcstntc:d :l! suitable ror reuse by CLJENT or ctbcts: 
uny reuse without spceifie wrinen approvul and/or adaptation by Spc;trulll Data Solutions for the specific purpose 
intcnde:i will bl! ill th.: reuser's sole risk and witbout liability or e~s~ to Spectrum Datn Solutions. Any 
l.mn5fcr of e!cctroni.:: data h~reul\der is solely for CL!EN'l"s com-enicnce was is" without warranty as to contents. 
und ts net proj~ct deli' erable unless spcdzically agreed to the comrary. S~!rum Data Solutions disclaims all 
~arranues ~press or implied will! regard ~o any electronic date p~ovided hereunder, iocll!ding ar.y warrrtmies of 
merclwntability or fitness Cor a ~Anicular purpoK. 

The prc:YJiiin~ party :n any- action to enforce "r intc:rprel j)roYisions of this Agre::nll::nt shali be entitled to reco\'~r 
all ~ensonnble fees. c6sr ar.d expenses, including Slllil' mnc at CJurcnt billing mtes. court cost and other claimrelaled 
:\peoses. !f Sp:c:trutn Duta Solutions Is requested to rcsp\JJ'Id Ia any mondlltcry 01dcrs for tlle ptoductjon of 
d~wmcnts or wttm:sscj on CLiE:-.IT' s bclltllf regarding work pcriormcd by Spectrum Da1a Solutions. CLlE:"T 
agr:cs '" pay all ~ost.s end ~xpen~s incurrca by Spectrum D:lt3 Solulions not reimburs~ by others ir. responcing 
\<l S\lCll order. i..p,·lwti"ll. auorRI;l feu. stuff time at :urrcnl biliing mtes and rtprociuction e);pc:nscs. Any 

P.0~ 
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pro\isrons of this Agr·:cmem held ill l':olarion or u;~· law shall b~ deemed stricken ancl all rcmainin~ provisro:u 
\~i!J remain bind,ng on the panies. The obli:¥tHon cf t!\e P~~rtics 10 mdemm~v and the limitations on !iablllly s~t 
fMh in !hi$ Ag:ct!mcr.r 5hall sun'i\·~ the expirauon or rcnniuation of this Ag~cc:ucm. This A&~ecm::r~t, consistin~ 
or all docutncnrs auached hc:n::!o. consti:ul~:s rh: :n!ire ;~grccmenr blltwccn the panics, and stJper~dcs any and ll!l 
pnor wnlle1; ot oral ngrceme:us \\it1l respect to tl:c sub;cct nmncr hereof. So a:nendme:lt hereto mll be oindmg 
unlm tcdu;;:d tc wrair.g anj signed by au!hcri7.¢d r:prC!entaliHs of each pany. This Agreement shall 'ee mb;ect 
to :he IU\1! oft~~ flaiQ ti&tll dliih &Qp·j;u "'f)FeC'J'liR lillllll Selllli&AI iUI pt:trur·ci 7#,.. ..r ,I';J l"i' "fl r~. 



DISPUTES: 

Any dispute arising under this Contract shall be addressed by the 

representatives of the County and the Consultant as set forth 

herein. Disputes shall be set forth in writing to the County 

Administrator with a copy to the Interim Solid Waste Director 

and provided by overnight mail, UPS, FedEx, or certified mail, 

with a response provided in the same manner prior to any meetings 

of representatives. The initial meeting shall be with the County 

Administrator and the Interim Solid Waste Director or their 

designee and a representative of the Consultant. If the dispute 

is not settled at that level, the County Attorney shall be 

notified in writing by the Interim Solid Waste Director or 

his/her designee, and the County Attorney and the County 

Administrator and the Interim Solid Waste Director or their 

designee (s) shall meet with the Consultant's representative (s). 

Said meeting shall occur within sixty (60) days of the 

notification by the County Administrator. If there is no 

satisfactory resolution, the claims disputes, or other matters in 

question between the parties to this Agreement arising out of or 

relating to this Agreement or breach thereof, if not disposed of 

by agreement as set forth herein, shall be submitted to mediation 

in accordance with mediation rules as established by the Florida 

Supreme Court. Mediators shall be chosen by the County and the 

cost of mediation shall be borne by the Consultant. If either 

party initiates a Court proceeding, and the Court orders, or the 

parties agree to, mediation, the cost of mediation shall be borne 

by the Consultant. Consultant shall not stop work during the 

pendency of mediation or dispute resolution. No litigation shall 

be initiated unless and until the procedures set forth herein are 

followed. 
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Estimated Budget 
Annual Monitoring 

Nassau County, FJorida 
February 9, 2004 

Annual Cost To Perform Monitoring from October 1, 2004 to September 30, 2005. 

West Nassau Landfill Vertical Expansion 
and Closure area 

Lofton Creek Landt111 

Bryceville Landfill 

Additional Work on the West Nassau landfi]] 
(Requested by Golder Associates) 

Sign and Sealing of Documents 

"'Estimated Total for the Annual Monitoring program 
For the three Nassau County Landfills 

$ 

$ 54,703 

$ 36,198 

$ 11,716 

$ 1,084 

$ 2.000 

105,701 

$105,701 

*This estimated budget includes laboratory, field and consulting services to comply with 
the monitoring and requirements of the three Nassau County Landfills. The information 
was obtained from the permits and infonnation provided to SDS by Nassau County and 
Golder Associates. 

P.13 



NOV-5-2004 10:12 FROM:NASSAU SOLID WASTE 8796323 T0:19045484508 P.14 . , 

West Nassau Landfill 
2004-2005 Budget 

Analisys Type 
--··------·----+-----'------''-'-------r-----'-----'------+-+ 1 Total +----+-------·--·--········ Cost persample ... Number of Sample~ 

--
Dec-04 

--~~~~~---r.~~--~~·--
Surface waters Attachment 6 

--!--------------
$328.00 

+-11-+----~·--1-+------+-------- .. ---
$1,312.00 ----------------+- 4 --

··-. 
$800.00 23 Groundwaters 

,..-·-·-·· .. --- Appendix II $18,400_:QQ_ __ -

--------
$800.00 2 ... 

------l---.---------
$1 ,600.00 

1--------=--:--- .. -------+:-----::--:-:----+----=-=-=-=--=-=----_,-+-+---~ 
Blanks Appendix II ... -----.. ·-------=-----f---'-'-=~..:.:::.:.:..:....:.:.. ___ f----=~=-=---+-+--l--

1------ -:-:---==-----I--------I-------+-+--1-------------+-----+-------­
Mar-05 1------....;;.;_--'-=------····---------t-------t-+-t----- -----+----+----- ..... 

r--~~--~--~~~-77--1---=~~---+rr~--~---+---~r-~~~----
_____ S_u_rf_ac_e_w_a_t_er_s __ +A_tt_a_c_h_m_e_nt_6 __ -+--'$'-"3.c::.28_.-'-0-'-0---+-+-~---- ·- ___ . __ 4 ___ +-----+-~~ ,312.00 

__ .. ___ .... -·---------+-1 -------+-------- +--+--------+------- ·-- ----------
--·-::----:-------+-----,-----+----=-=-=--=-=----+-+-+-------------+----+----=-=-- .. ------

1-----"G=-rg_undwaters • Appen-'-"d00i,x-'-'l'------t--.....:c..:$2=3=-=9~.0=-=0'----t-+- ... ------'-1 =-3----1----+-$=3:.!,_ 1.::..:0,-'-7.:...:.0,..:-0_ _ 

-- ··-. -----=-:------------+:---.,.;--;------+---=-=-=--=-=- .. 
Blanks Appendix I $239.00 -·-·---- ______ .. .. --- ..... --t--'--'-------+----'--.:...:.,_.:_:__-+-+-t----

------- $47Efo'b ... · ·-
..... ··---+-·--- ------+---'-2 

---=-=-----f--------+-------+-+-+-------- ---+----r---.. --------------·····" 
Jun-05 · 

__ S_u_rf-~a--ce-w-at-e-r.s-. __ --__ ---i-+-A_tt~a-c~-h_m-=_-e_~n_t~6~-=_-=_-=_-=,~-=_-=_-=_-::$_;_-=-3~2_8==_.-=-o_o==_-=_-=_-=_:-:~~-=--=--=--=-----4=·--_ .. _···_-_-.. -tl-------+----"$-'-1.:..::.,3g~9-Q__~ 

----::-------------+-----:c:--:-:~--+----=-=-=--=-=----+-+--t-------=------ --·-----+--::-
- Groundwi!~~~- Appendi~_ll__ __ _ $8Q!J:.-.o::-:o:----+-++--------=-=B:------t------_J__!_6,40_0..:QQ__ 

~_---~----~-----~-~---~-B~_Ia~n~k-s_-_-_-_------.. --+-:'-':-::: :1 - :::::- ; _. ~
5 

- --- -~---_-- f ~~-
---- .. -~-----------+-------------+------------+-+-~------
1-----=---:-S~e_:_05-,--------l--:- .. -· I I 

____ S=.:u::.:..rt.:.=a~c=-e~w=-at:.::.e-=rs'---+A~f!C!~~ment 6 $328.00 _--:-:~-++_-_-_-_-_-_-_..,--4_·_~----:_-+-_-.. -------------~_·--:;$:-:-1--::,31"?.:'9~ ----~ 

--Groundwaters Appendix I $239.ci...,..o----l-+-+-------=-=~---r----- --~3~10--7.0-0-._-_ 
---·- ···------+---'---'-------~-- _:: ___ ·--+-+--+---------+--------+--' 

1-------------+--------+------+-+-t----------f--~- .... - --------·-
f--·---------+--·-"·"---=-...,---J;:-:----=-::-::-:--:=-=-::-::-7-'-----:L:-:--~;--·------:--+-------+----=-=--,--=--=-= 

Total for year 2004-2005 for West Nassau Landfill $54,703.00 

Changes from previous budget is due to change in permit conditions. All changes are in compliance to new permit 
conditions 



NOV-5-2004 10:13 FROM:NASSAU SOLID WASTE 8796323 

I ---------

Dec-04 
-· 

---------
Surface Waters r-----· 

-·· 
_§ r<?undwate_~ samples 

·------
Blanks I 

-------
Jun-05 -- -··------------

f-·· .. 
Surface Waters .... ... 

--·-· 

Groundwater samples 
1--·-· 

-· 
Blanks -----

Sampling and 
Reporting for year 5 

1--'----

------ .. 

------------- ·-- --

1--- _ ., ... I 

·-··· 

Lofton Creek Landfill 
2004-2005 Budget 

--~~~lysis Type Cost Per Sample 

... ----·-- --

_Attachment 7 of_p~~_mlt $357.00 

----~-

Attachment 3 of permit $174.00 

-~ttachment 3 ~~ermit $174.00 

-

Attl!~hment 7 of perl!lit j $357.00 

Attachment 3 of permit $174.00 
..... --

Attachment 3 of permit $174.00 .. -
' 

$9,990.00 ----- -
... ---------

-···- -
___ .. ______ 

----~---

Total for Yea·r 5 of Lofton Creek Landfill 
--·-

--·---- ------ ----

T0:19045484508 P.15 

Number of samph~s Total 
---- ·-

.. -----· 
.. ___ , ______ 

---- ---- I I 
---------

6 $2,142.00 
I- ... -· 

- ---·-----· 
58 $10,092.00 .. ----

I --- ------
5 $870.00 

---- - ·-·- ···-···--

.... --------- -
--- . .. -----

I 6 $2_. 142:..9_0 -- .. ---+--1---

--------t-r-- ---···. ···--
58 $10,092.00 

--------------

- ---------

5 $870.00 --------------·· 
' I I 

1 $9,990.00 
... -·. 

···-------

·-· ..... -- ··-·- ---------,-------- .. --

- -·. ·--I--· ~-----

- $36,19.8:00 ___ 
i 
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Bryceville Landfill 
2004-2005 Budget 

Analysis Type Cost Per Sample Number of samples ! : Total 

:=====--=--=----------~--==:=:-=-:-=--=--=--=--=--=-~-=---~-~-'--_-_--++_-' __ ~--=---__ ---=:_-_----~~~~ .. =-~=-~-=~-=~=-~--rt-=----
Dec-04 

1- ---·---·· -··--------+-+--+--- ---------1-------+-++------------i-~--····-··-·-

Surface v\faters -- --r- -- Attachment 7 of permit $357.00 2 $714.00 
------------- --t-+-+-------'-----t---'--------+-++--------+-+--'---------
~-----~~---~--r+--t-~-:--~~-~-+--~~-:-:--~44---------:~----+-+-=~~~-~ 
Groundwater samples Attachment 3 of permit ____ !!_?~.00 12 $2,088.0_9 __ 

~-.,----------+-~~---:~-~~-~+---~----+-++--------~-~-~--~~ 
Blanks Attachment 3 of permit $174.00 2 · $348.00 ·----'-------·--··- -·· -· 
Jun-05 ' 1 1 ! 

Surtacewaters -_---~- ~:ttachment 7 of permit $357.oo . 2 -+-+ --$714.0~---
·-··----·-----·------ --···-· -- +---------·-----+-· . 

-· -··-:--·-:-----:---t---t'-1--:-:-:---:---:-=--:----:-t------:::-:-:::-:-::-::---t-H'i-------------····--------~ - ·-

t-::G:-:-r-ou-,-n_d_w ___ at~-r s_a_m_p_le_s_+-II--I-A-:-tt-:-a-c-:-h.,-m_e_nt_3.,.--of:-p-e_rm---,-it +---$=-1,-::7,-,4--,.0-=-0---+-+.1-: _____ -~~-- i j $?~~:.99 = 
Blanks ! Attachment 3 of permit $174.00 2 i $34B.Ot?_ __ 

~~~~~~~ ~~~-~e~::~~=-+· -~~~'--------·----~'----$-'-5-'-,4_1_6_.0_0_-+--+-+-----1- -----+l-+1----'$:....:.5-'-,4_1_6_.0_0 __ .. 
r----------+-+-+----------t-------+-++--------t-, --r----- ·-·-·-
---------------------···--- -t----------+---------t-,-.t---------Ji---1----·-- .. 
--·---··------t-t----T-----------1'---------/--i-t---------+-+--· ---- -·-···--
-- -· ---·------="--L---:-'--:-:---=---:-:--:----:=--··-:- ----------·-·-+--+-+--------+-+--=-..,.-:-=-:-:::-::-:::--1 

Total for Year 5 of Lofton Creel< Landfill 1 $11,716.00 
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Spectrum Data Solutions Inc. 
Rate Schedule 

Labor Category Hourly Rate 

Principal/Project Manager $70.00 

Professional Engineer, Professional 
Geologist, and Senior Scientist $65.00 

Staff Engineer, Staff Geologist, and 
Staff Scientist $55.00 

Field SRecialist $45.00 

CADD Operator $40.00 

Clerical $25.00 
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